

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 030403 **Version:** 2

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/24/2003 In control: COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/15/2003

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of a United States Department of

Housing and Urban Development Neighborhood Initiative ("NI") Grant, a United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Economic Development Initiative ("EDI") Grant and a Sixteenth Street Community Health Center Grant to conduct planning, design, engineering and site preparation

activities in the Menomonee Valley.

Sponsors: ALD. DONOVAN, ALD. SANCHEZ, ALD. MURPHY

Indexes: FEDERAL GRANTS, MEDICAL SERVICE, MENOMONEE RIVER VALLEY

Attachments: 1. Fiscal Note.pdf, 2. Grant Analysis Form.pdf, 3. Grant Budget Form.pdf, 4. Sub 1 Fiscal Note.pdf, 5.

Design Scope of Services.PDF, 6. Engineering Services Contract.pdf, 7. NI-EDI-16thStGrants -

MenoValley.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/24/2003	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
6/30/2003	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
7/8/2003	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	5:0
7/15/2003	2	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:0
7/15/2003	2	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
7/15/2003	1	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
7/16/2003	2	MAYOR	SIGNED		
000100					

030403

SUBSTITUTE 2

ALD. DONOVAN, SANCHEZ AND MURPHY

Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of a United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Neighborhood Initiative ("NI") Grant, a United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Economic Development Initiative ("EDI") Grant and a Sixteenth Street Community Health Center Grant to conduct planning, design, engineering and site preparation activities in the Menomonee Valley. This substitute resolution authorizes the City of Milwaukee, Department of City Development, in conjunction with the Department of Public Works, to accept and fund a United States Department of Housing and Urban Development NI Grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,200,000, a United States Department of Housing and Urban Development EDI Grant in an amount not to exceed \$670,613 and a Sixteenth Street Community Health Center Grant in an amount not to exceed \$60,000 to support the Department of Public Works' Amendment No. 2 for the Canal Street Project and other associated Menomonee Valley redevelopment activities. This will include planning and design costs and engineering and site preparation costs. The total amount of all grants shall not exceed \$1,930,613 with no Local Match required. The scope of the grants will be for the Menomonee Valley Area. Whereas, The City of Milwaukee ("City") appears to be eligible for grant funds from the

File #: 030403, Version: 2

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Sixteenth Street Community Health Center to support the Department of Public Works' Canal Street Project and other projects in the Menomonee Valley; and

Whereas, The Department of Administration, Intergovernmental Relations Division, has determined that operation of these Grant projects from July 15, 2003 to July 15, 2007 will cost approximately \$1,930,613, 100 percent will be provided by the Grantors; and

Whereas, No Local Match is required:

In-Kind City Share: \$-0-

Out-of-Pocket City Share: \$-0-

Local, Non-City Share: \$-0-

; and

Whereas, The Department of Administration, Intergovernmental Relations Division, has determined that the benefits to the City from these Grant projects appears to exceed the City's Share of costs and other obligations to be incurred under these projects; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that acceptance of two Grants from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and one from the Sixteenth Street Community Health Center under the terms specified above, is authorized; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officials and/or the Commissioner of the Department of City Development are authorized to accept such Grant funds without further Common Council approval unless any of the following occur:

- 1. The purpose of such Grant projects are significantly changed.
- 2. The amount of the Out-of-Pocket City Share increases from the amount specified above.
- 3. The ratio of Out-of-Pocket City Share to Grantors' Share increases from that specified above; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Projects/Grants Parent of the 2003 Special Revenue - Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amounts for the projects titled United States Department of Housing and Urban Development NI Grant, United States Department of Housing and Urban Development EDI Grant and Sixteenth Street Community Health Center Grant:

Project/Grant: GR0000300000

Fund: 0150

Organization: 9990

Program: 0001

By: 0000

Subclass: R999

Account: 000600

File #: 030403, Version: 2

Project: Grantors' Share

Amounts: \$1,200,000; \$670,613; \$60,000 (each grant shall not exceed the individual amounts listed)

- 2. Create the necessary Projects and Project Level Values and budget to these project values, the amounts required under the Grant Agreements.
- 3. Establish the necessary City Share Project Values; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Department of City Development in conjunction with the Department of Public Works, which is authorized to:

Expend from the amount budgeted for specified purposes as indicated in the Grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the funds received from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and from the Sixteenth Street Community Health Center be deposited in accordance with procedures established by the City Comptroller; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of City Development shall have the authority to authorize transfers within the project budget so the amount expended for any purpose shall not exceed the amount authorized by the budget by 10 percent and such transfers are in accordance with Grantor regulations; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of City Development, on behalf of the City and in conjunction with Department of Public Works, is authorized to enter into contracts and subcontracts as detailed in the project budget and in accordance with City Grant and Aid Guidelines for awarding such contracts; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of City Development shall report to the Common Council on a quarterly basis, beginning on or after November 1, 2003, on the status of the use of grant activities obtained pursuant to this resolution."

DCD:BR:rdh: crr

7/15/03